Last year, as noted in the annual report, to move the development of the CCNC forward in a 
timely manner, the City of Fountain Valley entered into a Cooperation Agreement with the 
Housing Authority to make a temporary loan from the General Fund to pay the initial site 
acquisition costs for the CCNC in the amount of nine hundred, thirty-five thousand, eight 
hundred and ten dollars ($935,810). This was a short-term loan pending the partner cities 
obtaining Housing Element approval. The partner jurisdictions are now in compliance, so the 
Housing Successor repaid the General Fund loan, and that amount is reflected as a transfer 
between housing successors in this report.  

A total of one million dollars ($1,000,000) was transferred for the development and operation 
of the CCNC in compliance with HSC Section 34176.1(c)(2).  The total is a combination of 
the initial nine hundred, thirty-five thousand, eight hundred and ten dollars ($935,810) for 
acquisition and development costs and sixty-four thousand, one hundred and ninety dollars 
($64,190) in additional development costs.  

VII. PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS 

The Housing Successor does not receive or hold property tax revenue pursuant to the ROPS. 

VIII. STATUS OF COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 33334.16 

This section describes any project for which the Housing Successor receives or holds